MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 6, 1975

CHAPTER 3

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Bangor Children's Home.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P&SL 1909, c. 128, § 2 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Section 2. Purposes.

The charitable purposes of said corporation are as follows:

- 1. To receive and maintain a fund or funds of real or personal property, or both, and to use the whole or any part thereof, whether principal or income for charitable purposes, to wit, for the purpose of providing residential care to children who are not otherwise adequately cared for or provided for and for the purpose of providing educational day care services for children;
- 2. To sell, convey or otherwise dispose of property of the corporation; to invest, reinvest or apply the principal or income thereof; and to do any other act which could be done by a corporation organized without capital stock under the Revised Statutes, Title 13, section go1.
- 3. No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure to any trustee or officer of the corporation, except that reasonable compensation may be paid for services rendered to or for the corporation affecting one or more of its purposes; no trustee, officer or private individual shall be entitled to share in the distribution of any corporate assets on dissolution of the corporation; no substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda or otherwise attempting to influence legislation and the corporation shall not participate in or intervene in any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 4

AN ACT Authorizing Additional Indebtedness for School Administrative Districts Nos. 25 and 42.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, there is a critical need for new school construction in School Administrative Districts Nos. 25 and 42 to house and educate students; and

Whereas, the voters in each such district have approved said construction projects in accordance with law; and

Whereas, the borrowing capacity of those districts is insufficient to meet the costs of such construction; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. School Administrative District No. 25 authorized to borrow additional money. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 25 are authorized to borrow in the name and on behalf of the district the additional sum of \$2,500,000 notwithstanding any limit of indebtedness contained in any other law.
- Sec. 2. School Administrative District No. 42 authorized to borrow additional money. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 42 are authorized to borrow in the name and on behalf of the district the additional sum of \$2,500,000 notwithstanding any limit of indebtedness contained in any other law.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 13, 1975

CHAPTER 5

AN ACT Allowing the Department of Military, Civil Emergency Preparedness and Veterans Services to Pay a Lump Sum Final Settlement in Accordance with the Workmen's Compensation Act.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Industrial Accident Commission has decreed that Mr. Maurice E. Webster must be paid a lump sum final settlement; and

Whereas, the Department of Military, Civil Emergency Preparedness and Veterans Services was unable to promptly provide for such settlement in its budget request; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: